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Susan L. Hugo

Electro-Coatings Inc.
893 Carleton Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
Tel: 510/284-8332
Fax: 510/284-7068

7/22/96

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health

Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Results of Quarterly Groundwater Sampling at 1401 and 1421 Park Avenue

June 12, 1996

Dear Susan:

Enclosed is one copy of the subject report which was prepared for Electro-Coatings by
Geraghty & Miller Inc. The next sampling event is scheduled for September, 1996.

cC: Mr. Sum Arigala, RWQCB
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July 3, 1996
Project No. RC0304.003

Ms. Judy Garvens
Administrative Manager
Electro-Coatings Inc.

893 Carleton Street
Berkeley, California 94710

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results, Electro-Coatings Facility at 1401 and
1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California,

Dear Ms. Garvens:

This letter presents the results of the quarterly groundwater sampling activities
performed on behalf of ECI at the Electro-Coatings Inc. (ECI) site referenced above. The
scope of work for the quarterly sampling was presented in the Geraghty & Miller letter dated
July 19, 1995. The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQUCB) and the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH),
reviewed and concurred with the scope of work (RWQCB letter to ECI dated July 28, 1995).

FIELD ACTIVITIES AND LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Monitoring Wells MW-4, MW-6, MW-13, MW-16, MW-17, MW-18, MW-18A, and
MW-20 were sampled on June 11, 1996 and MW-3A and MW-12 were sampled on June 12,
1996 as part of the quarterly groundwater monitoring program. Prior to purging, depth to
water and total well depth measurements were obtained from each well. The wells were
then purged of at least three casing volumes of water. The well purging was accomplished
using an aboveground diaphragm pump. New polyethylene tubing was used for each well.
The purged water was monitored for temperature, pH, and specific conductance. A
summary of the field data is presented in Table 1. Depth-to-water and groundwater
elevation data are presented in Table 2.

Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new polyethylene
bailer for each well. The water samples were collected into the appropriate USEPA-
approved containers, placed on ice, and transported to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory n
Walnut Creek, California, along with chain-of-custody documentation.
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. )

RESULTS

DEPTH TO WATER AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Depth to water ranged from 2.29 feet below ground surface (Well MW-20) to 6.75
feet below ground surface (Well MW-13). A summary of depth to water and groundwater
elevations is presented in Table 2. The groundwater elevations and a groundwater contour
map are presented in Figure 1. Based on the depth to water data recorded on June 11 and 12,
1996, the direction of groundwater flow is toward the west, which is consistent with the
previous sampling event (Geraghty & Miller, January 15, 1996).

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Chromium Results

The historical and current analytical results for total and hexavalent chromium are
summarized in Table 3 and the current results are presented in Figure 2. In general, the
highest concentrations of both total and hexavalent chromium were detected in wells to the
west of the ECI building and in the wells in Horton Street. The highest concentrations of
both total and hexavalent chromium were detected in Well MW-13, on the ECI site.
Decreasing concentrations were detected with increased distance downgradient of the ECI
site in Wells MW-6 and MW-16. Of the 10 wells sampled as part of the quarterly sampling
program, three (MW-3A, MW-18A, and MW-20) are deep wells. Hexavalent chromium
was was not detected in the water samples collected from these three deep wells. Total
chromium was detected at 51 micrograms per liter (1g/L) in well MW-34, 38 pg/L in well
MW-18A, and 96 pg/L in well MW-20.

Purgeable Halocarbon Results

The historical and current analytical results for purgeable halocarbons are
summarized in Table 4. Figure 3 presents the concentrations of trichloroethylene (TCE) and
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) detected during the June 1996 sampling event. TCE, PCE, and
cis- and trans-1,2-DCE were the most frequently detected halocarbons. TCE was the most
frequently detected compound, and it was detected at the highest concentrations. The
highest concentrations of TCE were detected in Wells MW-4 and MW-16, to the west of the
ECI site. The concentration of TCE detected in the farthest downgradient well (Well MW-0)
was approximately an order of magnitude less than the concentrations detected in Well
MW-4. These results are similar to the results from the March 1996 sampling event.
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service. If you have any
questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

i

Jetfrey W. Hawkins, R.G.

Senior Geologist

Tl

Gary W, Keyes, P. E.

Principal Engineer/Associate

Richmond, California Office Manager

Attachments: Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Attachment 1

Project No. RC0304.003

Summary of Field Data

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Total

and Hexavalent Chromium

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Purgeable
Halocarbons

Groundwater Centour Map

Groundwater Analytical Results, June 1996 — Total
Chromium and Hexavalent Chromium

Groundwater Analytical Results, June 1996 — TCE and PCE

Copies of Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Calculated Actual Purge —------eemee- Field Measurements--------- Depthto  Measured Depth  Casing
Purge Volume (a) Volume SC Temperature  Water of Well Diameter
Well Date (gallons) (gallons) pH  (umhos/cm) (°F) (feet) (feet) (inches)

MW-3A  19-Sep-95 15 6 (c) 7.3 2,800 71.2 5.70 61.21 15
14-Dec-95 3.41 4 7.0 2,000 65.6 5.00 16.10
6-Mar-96 17.34 8 6.0 1,190 76.5 4.73 61.05
12-Jun-96 17.57 8 6.0 620 654 5.28 61.05

MW-4  19-Sep-95 4 4 7.1 1,970 70.9 6.50 19.9 1.5
15-Dec-95 4.47 5 6.0 2,350 65.8 5.36 19.9
6-Mar-96 4.31 5 NM 2,050 69.3 5.90 19.9
11-Jun-96 4.16 5 6.0 1,030 70.7 6.39 19.9

MW-6  19-Sep-95 3 5 7.0 1,482 70.3 3.72 16.24 1.5
14-Dec-95 2.27 3 6.5 3,650 67.6 3.01 11.69
6-Mar-96 2.56 3 6.0 3,750 71.5 331 11.69
11-Jun-96 1.97 2 0.5 1,900 72.7 5.34 11.71

MW-12  19-Sep-95 39 40 6.2 2,320 71.1 6.61 26.56 4
14-Dec-95 56.10 60 6.0 2,180 69.1 512 26.70
6-Mar-96 54.70 55 6.0 2,570 71.9 5.61 26.65
12-Jun-96 52.75 55 6.0 1,200 65.5 6.46 26.75
MW-13  19-Sep-95 36 35 6.4 2,610 69.6 6.94 15.00 6
15-Dec-95 55.88 25 (b) 6.0 2,990 68.6 5.45 15.02
6-Mar-96 51.01 30 (b) 6.0 2,120 71.4 594 15.05
11-Jun-96 48.53 30 (b) 6.0 1,500 74.0 6.75 15.06
Project No. RC0304.003 GAAA_TO_FELECTRCO\EMERVVILVGERL Y\ TABLES\ T8 FIELD.XLS
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Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Table I: Summary of Field Sampling Data
\
|
|
\
|

Calculated Actual Purge -------mmemo- Field Measurements--------- Depthto  Measured Depth  Casing
Purge Volume (a) Volume ' SC Temperature ~ Water of Well Diameter
Well Date {(gallons) (gallons) pH (tmhos/cm) (°F) (feet) (feet) (inches)

MW-16  19-Sep-95 40 40 6.7 1,710 32.0 4.64 25.00 4
14-Dec-95 54 55 0.5 2,750 64.4 4.28 25.05
6-Mar-96 54,70 55 6.0 1,800 59.8 4.01 25.05
11-Jun-96 53.37 55 6.0 1,370 77.5 4.50 25.03

MW-17  19-Sep-95 39 40 0.8 2,410 72.1 4.78 24.5 4
| 14-Dec-95 55.25 20 (h) 6.0 3,140 65.3 3.31 24.56
6-Mar-96 54.10 26 (b) 7.0 2,630 61.1 3.75 24.56
| [1-Jun-96 52.00 30 (b) 6.0 1,600 65.8 4.55 24.56

MW-18  19-Sep-95 40 20 (b) 4.1 1,920 73.6 5.00 2534 4
14-Dec-95 56.86 57 5.0 3,140 69.2 3.48 25.35
6-Mar-96 55.69 55 5.0 2,480 69.0 3.96 25.38
11-Jun-96 53.56 55 5.0 1,280 64.8 4.86 25.46

MW-18A  19-Sep-95 68 20 (c) 6.0 920) 721 5.76 40.72 4
15-Dec-95 91.31 40 (b) 6.5 1,960 64.9 5.66 40.72
6-Mar-96 96.17 80 6.0 810 67.8 3.80 4().85
11-Jun-96 93.47 95 6.0 680 65.2 4.85 40.8

Project No. RC0304.003 G:A_TO_FIELECTRCO\EMERYVILWERLNTABLES\TRIFIELD XL S
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Calculated Actual Purge ---—-----—--- Field Measurements--------- Depth to  Measured Depth  Casing
Purge Volume (a) Volume SC Temperature ~ Water of Well Diameter
Well Date (gallons) oallons) pH  (umhos/cm) (°F) (feet) (feet) (inches)
MW-20  19-Sep-95 89 90 6.9 2,530 68.4 247 47.97 4
15-Dec-95 116.87 120 7.0 2,560 70.6 2.95 47.90
6-Mar-96 121.44 125 6.0 050 69.9 1.43 48.14
11-Jun-96 119.15 120 6.0 780 68.5 2.29 48.12

(2) Based on three casing volumes.
{b) Purged dry.
(c) Represents approximately one casing volume. Equipment problems encountered during sampling.

SC = Specific Conductance

Project No. RC0304.003 GAA_TO_FIELECTRCOEMERYVILWERL\TABLES\TBIFIELD.XLS
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Groundwater
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Elevation
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL)  (feet - MSL)
MW-1 19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
11-Jun-96 NM --
MW-2  19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-93 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM -
11-Jun-96 NM --
MW-3A  19-Apr-95 4.87 16.1 11.23
19-Sep-95 5.70 10.40
14-Dec-95 5.00 11.10
6-Mar-96 4,73 11.37
11-Jun-96 5.28 10.82
MW-3B  19-Apr-95 6.76 16.3 9.54
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
MW-3C  19-Apr-95 6.19 16.21 10.02
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM -
11-Jun-96 NM --
MWw-4 19-Apr-95 6.52 14.29 7.77
19-Sep-95 6.50 7.79
14-Dec-93 5.36 8.93
6-Mar-96 5.90 8.39
11-Jun-96 6.39 7.90
MW-3 19-Apr-93 6.95 15.87 8.92
19-Sep-93 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --

Project No. RC0304.001

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Groundwater
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Elevation
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL)  (feet - MSL)
MW-6 19-Apr-95 3.55 9.24 5.69
19-Sep-95 3.72 552
14-Dec-95 3.01 6.23
6-Mar-96 3.31 5.93
11-Jun-96 534 3.90
MW-7 19-Apr-95 Not Located -
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
11-Jun-96 NM --
MW-8 19-Apr-95 5.50 16.42 10.92
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
11-Jun-96 NM --
MW-9 19-Apr-95 6.67 16.03 9.36
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM -
MW-10  19-Apr-95 6.94 15.1 8.16
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM --
O-Mar-96 NM --
MW-11  19-Apr-95 6.38 15.94 9.56
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM -
MW-12 19-Apr-95 6.52 16.04 9.52
19-Sep-95 6.61 9.43
14-Dec-95 5.12 10.92
6-Mar-96 5.61 10.43
11-Jun-96 6.46 9.58

Project No. RC0304.001
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Groundwater
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Elevation
Well Sampled (feet) (feet - MSL)  (feet - MSL)
MW-13  19-Apr-95 6.75 15.37 8.62
19-Sep-95 6.94 8.43
14-Dec-95 5.45 9.92
6-Mar-96 5.94 9.43
11-Jun-96 6.75 8.62
MW-14  19-Apr-95 6.71 15.49 8.78
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM -~
11-Jun-96 NM --
MW-15  19-Apr-95 7.94 17.26 9.32
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
11-Jun-96 NM --
MW-16  19-Apr-95 4.57 12.08 7.51
19-Sep-95 4.64 7.44
14-Dec-95 4.28 7.80
6-Mar-96 4.01 8.07
11-Jun-96 4.50 7.58
MW-17  19-Apr-95 4.48 12.76 8.28
19-Sep-95 4.78 7.98
14-Dec-95 3.31 9.45
6-Mar-96 3.75 9.01
11-Jun-96 4.55 8.21
MW-18  19-Apr-95 4.79 13.57 8.78
19-Sep-95 5.00 8.57
14-Dec-95 3.48 10.09
6-Mar-96 3.96 9.61
11-Jun-96 4.86 8.71
MW-18A 19-Apr-95 4.67 13.36 3.69
19-8ep-95 5.76 7.60
14-Dec-95 5.60 7.76
6-Mar-96 3.86 9.50
11-Jun-96 4.85 8.51
P roj ect No. RC0304.001 GAA_TO_AELECTRCOVEMERYVILWERL N\ TABLES\TE2GRELE XIS
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Groundwater
Monitoring Date DTW TOC Elevation
Well Sampled {(feet) (feet - MSL) (feet - MSL)
MW-19  19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM -~
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
MW-20  19-Apr-95 2.78 14.93 12.15
19-Sep-93 2.47 12.46
14-Dec-95 2.95 11.98
6-Mar-96 1.43 13.50
11-Jun-96 2.29 12.64
MW-21  19-Apr-95 Not Located --
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-93 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM -
11-Jun-96 NM --

NM = Not Measured as part of the quarterly sampling program.

Pro _] ect No. RC0304.001 GAA_TO_FELECTRCO\EMERYVIL\WERLNTABLES\TB2GRELE. XIS
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (1g/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
Mw-1 Aug-77 200 NA
Sep-81 ND(<1) NA
Oct-81 1 NA
Nov-81 2.5 NA
Dec-81 32 NA
Feb-85 ND(<20) ND(<20)
Oct-91 ND(<50) 50
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-8ep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
MW-2 Aug-77 60 NA
Sep-81 ND{<1) NA
Oct-81 4 NA
Nov-81 1.1 NA
Dec-81 2 NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS ___NS_
MW-3A Aug-77 50 NA
Sep-81 ND {<1) : NA
Oct-81 ND (<1) NA
Nov-81 230 NA
Dec-81 14 NA
Feb-85 770 80
Oct-91 130 ND (<500)
20-Apr-95 36 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 65 ND (<5.0)
14-Dec-95 110 7.5
8-Mar-96 92 ND (<5.0)
_11-Jun-96 51 ND (<5.0)

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (tg/L) () (ug/L) (b)
MW-3B Aug-77 60 NA
Sep-81 ND (<1} NA
QOct-81 480 NA
Nov-81 2,000 NA
Dec-81 190 NA
Feb-85 NA NA
Oct-91 110,000 100,000
20-Apr-95 8,000 7,600
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
e e 11-Jun-96 NS NS
MW-3C Aug-77 18,000 NA
Sep-81 30,000 NA
QOct-81 28,000 NA
Nov-81 22,000 NA
Dec-81 17,000 NA
Feb-85 7,250 6,300
Oct-91 2,300 1,600
20-Apr-95 1,400 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
. 1N-Jun9% NS NS
MW-4 Aug-77 90,000 67,000
Sep-81 57,000 NA
Oct-81 61,000 NA
Nov-81 56,000 NA
Dec-81 55,000 NA
Feb-85 59,000 59,000
Jun-91 17,000 17,800
Oct-91 22,000 22,000
Jul-94 NA 6,300
21-Apr-95 16,000 17,000
19-Sep-95 14,000 15,000
15-Dec-95 16,000 16,000
8-Mar-96 16,000 23,000
_ C1i-Jun-96 5,400 9,100

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled {ug/L) (3) (1g/L) (b)
MW-5 Aug-77 360,000 295,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 880,000 2,240
Nov-§81 610,000 NA
Dec-81 280,000 NA
Feb-85 480,000 480,000
Jun-91 390,000 NA
Oct-91 260,000 250,000
Jul-94 NA 454,000
21-Apr-95 140,000 160,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
- ~ 11-Jun-96 NS NS
MW-6 Sep-81 630 NA
Oct-81 80 NA
Nov-81 790 NA
Dec-81 630 NA
Feb-85 3,330 3,300
Jun-91 NA NA
QOct-91 31,000 25,000
Jul-94 NA 4,800
20-Apr-95 39,000 40,000
19-Sep-95 45,000 43,000
14-Dec-95 35,000 50,000
8-Mar-96 42,000 50,000
. 11-Jun96 41,000 44,000
MW-7 20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (reg/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-§ Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Oct-81 2 NA
Nov-81 3 NA
Dec-81 70 NA
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 33 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
3-Mar-96 NS NS
~ 11-Jun-96 NS NS
MW-9 Jan-81 258,000 185,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-83 892,000 877,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Qct-91 140,000 130,000
21-Apr-95 66,000 70,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS Ns
MW-10 Jan-81 17,000 14,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 746,000 740,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 490,000 450,000
21-Apr-95 160,000 170,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-09 NS NS
38-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Drate Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-11 Jan-81 129,000 115,000
Jul-81 340 34
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-21 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 2,440 2,410
Jun-91 NA NA
QOct-91 470 410
20-Apr-95 420 950
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS
MWwW-12 Jan-81 32,000 12,000
Jul-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 240,000 240,000
Jun-91 38,000 29,700
Oct-91 44,000 39,000
20-Apr-95 10,000 10,000
19-Sep-95 18,000 19,000
14-Dec-95 17,000 20,000
8-Mar-96 NS NS
_11-Jun-96 130 16

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data .
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total . Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (3) (1g/L) (b)
MW-13 Jan-81 381,000 325,000
Jul-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 676,000 676,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 510,600 430,000
Jul-94 230,000 130,000
20-Apr-95 210,000 220,000
19-Sep-95 200,000 210,000
15-Dec-95 170,000 210,040
3-Mar-96 170,000 200,000
11-Jun-96 170,000 160,000
MWw-14 Feb-85 654,000 632,000
Jun-91 NA
Oct-91 320,000 310,000
Jul-94 NA
21-Apr-95 130,000 140,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
 11Jun% NS NS
MW-15 Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Jun-91 30 NA
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
Jul-94 NA ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun9% NS NS

Project No. RC0304.003
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Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ng/L) (a) (ug/L) (b)
MW-16 Feb-85 460,000 460,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 240,000 290,000
Jul-94 120,000 320,000
20-Apr-95 100,000 100,000
19-Sep-95 83,000 87,000
14-Dec-95 57,000 74,000
8-Mar-96 73,000 83,000
~ 11-Jum-9 67,000 20,000
MW-17 Feb-85 90,000 38,200
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 250,000 300,000
Jul-94 190,000 200,000
20-Apr-95 150,000 160,000
19-Sep-95 170,000 180,000
14-Dec-95 160,000 200,000
8-Mar-96 140,000 150,000
. 11-Jun9___ 130,000 150,000
MW-18 Feb-85 60,500 55,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 31,000 24,000
Jul-94 NA NA
22-Apr-95 24,000 23,000
19-Sep-95 25,000 27,000
14-Dec-95 20,000 22,000
8-Mar-96 22,000 23,000
) 11-Jun-96 19,000 17,000
MW-18A Jun-83 20 ND {<20)
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Oct-91 ND (<50) ND (<10)
20-Apr-95 ND {<10) ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 ND (<10} ND (<5.0)
15-Dec-95 17 ND (<5.0)
8-Mar-96 ND {<50) ND (<5.0)
. 1l-Jun9% 38  ND(<0.0050)

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Total Hexavalent
Monitor Date Chromium Chromium
Well Sampled (ug/L) (a) (1g/L) (b)
MW-19 Jun-83 NA (<20) NA (<20)
Feb-85 20 20
Oct-91 NA NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-8ep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
.11 Jun9 NS . NS
MW-20 Jun-83 1,300 1,200
Aug-83 90 40
Feb-85 ND (<20) ND (<20)
Oct-91 ND (<50) 14
21-Apr-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 ND (<10) ND (<5.0)
15-Dec-95 22 ND (<5.0)
8-Mar-96 22 ND (<5.0)
. 11-Jun®% _ 96  _ ND(<0.0050)
MWw-21 Jun-83 20 ND (<2(0)
Feb-85 40 ND (<20)
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS

(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 200.7.

(b) Analysis by USEPA Method 7196.

NA Not Analyzed

NS Not Sampled as part of the quarterly monitoring program.

ND() Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.

ug/l Micrograms per liter.

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 4:

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

‘Page 10f7

Date
Sampled

Monitor
well

{rans
1,2-DCE
(ug/L) (a)

TCE PCE
(eg/l)(a)  (ug/L) ()

TCA
(/L) ()

1,1-DCE
(/L) (a)

els
1,2-DCE
(/L) (2)

Chloro-
benzene

(ug/L) (2)

1,2-Dichloro-
benzene

(/L) (a)

Vinyl
Chloride
(up/L) (a)

1,1-DCA
(eg/ly(a) (/L) (a)

1,2-DCA

MW-1 21-Mar-85
15-Nov-9}
20-Apr-95
19-Sep-95
15-Dec-95
8-Mar-96

11-Jun-96

MW-2 15-Nov-91
20-Apr-95
19-Sep-95
15-Dec-95
8-Mar-96

1{-Jun-96
MW-3A  29-Oct-91

20-Apr-95
19-Scp-95
14-Dec-95
8-Mar-96

11-Jun-96
MW-3B  29-Oct-91
20-Apr-95
19-Sep-95
15-Dec-95
8-Mar-96

11-Jun-9%6

33 21 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
11 0.6 ND (<0.5) 0.5 4.8
Not Located - - en ---
Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

Not Sampled - - - -
Not Located - —am e ne
Not Sampled as Pact of Quarterly Monitoring Program

Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

ND (<0.5)
ND (<0.5)
(.56

ND (<0.5)
ND (<(.5)
ND (<0).5)

ND (<0.5)
ND (<0.5)
ND (<0.5)

ND (<0.5)
ND (<0.5)
ND (<0.5)

ND (<0.5)
ND (<0.5)
ND (<0.5)

ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50)

Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND {<0.50)

650 6.8 ND (<0.5) 13 45
260 ND (<10} ND(<10) ND({<1() 23
Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

Project No. RC0304.003

NR
NR

NR
ND (<0.5)
ND (<0.5)

NR
17

ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
1.6 NR NR NR ND (<1)

ND (<0.5) NR NR NR
ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND (<0.5)
ND (<05} ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND (<0.5)

ND (<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50)

ND (<1)
ND(<1.0)
ND(<1.0)
ND(<1.()
ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<1.0)
1.2 NR
ND (<1) ND (<10}

NR
ND (<10}

NR
ND (<10}

6.4
ND (<20)
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 20of 7

{rans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro-  Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE FCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled (/L) (0)  (ue/L)(a)  (ue/l)(®) (ug/L)(a) (ug/l)(a) (uyly(a) (ugly(a) (ug/L)(a) (up/ly(a)  (ug/l)(a)  (ug/l)(a)
MW-3C  11-Jun-85 150 1.7 24 ND (<0.5) 23 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
21-0Oct-91 180 1.7 34 61 26 NR 54 NR NR NR 18
20-Apr-95 30 ND(<0.5) 0.66 1.6 ND(<0.3) 11 2.0 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 22
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program I _
MWwW-4 4-Nov-91 2,100 31 ND{<5) ND{<5) 260 NR ND{<5) NR NR NR 10
28-Jul-94 6,500 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
21-Apr-95 4,400 ND (<50) - ND (<531 ND(<50) ND{<50) 430 ND (<50) ND(<50) ND (<50) ND (<50) ND (<100)
19-Sep-93 3,500 65 ND (<30) ND (<50) 92 590 ND (<50) ND(<50) ND (<30) ND (<50)  ND (<100)
15-Dec-95 2,900 27 ND(<10)  ND(<10) 44 330 ND (<10) ND(<10) ND (<1} ND (<10} ND (<20)
8-Mar-96 3,100 84 ND (<500  ND({<50) ND(<50) 360 ND (<50) ND(<50) ND (<50) ND (<50)  ND(<100)
1-Jun9 3100 ND(I00) ND(I00) ND(<100) ND(<100) 280  ND(<I00) ND(<I00) ND(<100) ND(<100) ND(<200)
MW-5 4-Nov-91] 410 8.9 1.3 4.2 120 NR 42 54
21-Apr-95 210 10 ND (<3) ND (<5) 13 3 13 ND {<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<10)
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dee-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Nat Sampled as Part of Quarterly Moniloring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-6 11-Jun-85 220 ND (<0.5) 39 ND(<5) 54 NR ND(<5) NR NR NR ND(<5)
5-Nov-91 420 5.9 6.4 29 78 NR ND («0.5) NR NR NR 19
28-Jul-94 790 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 320 ND (<10}  ND (<10) 34 ND (<10) 55 ND (<10) ND(<10) ND(<1() ND (<10} ND (<20)
19-Sep-95 210 6.4 ND (<5) 46 12 48 ND (<5) NI (<5) 5.1 ND (<5) 13
14-Dee-95 400 ND (<10) ND (<10} 74 ND (<10) 53 ND (<10) ND(<10) ND({<10} ND (<10} ND (<20}
8-Mar-96 290 ND (<30) ND({<50) ND{<50) ND(«<50) ND(«50) ND(«50) ND(«<50) ND({<530) ND(<30} ND(<100)
H-Jun-96 300  ND(<30) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND(<100)

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 3 of 7

trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
well Sampled  (ug/L) () (uy/L)(x)  (ug/L)(a)  (ug/l)(a)  (ugl)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ap/L)}(a) (ug/l)(a) (ugl)(a) (ep/L) () _ (ug/L)(2)
MW-7  20-Apr-95 Not Located - - - --- - - - --- — ---
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dee-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Not Sampied as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program I
MW-8 10-Jun-85 46 18 ND (<1) ND (<) 19 NR 1 NR NR NR 3
11-Jun-85 93 35 ND (<0.5) 1 32 NR 1 NR NR NR NA
5-Nov-9] 38 35 ND (<(.5) 0.8 23 NR 1.8 NR NR NR 49
21-Apr-95 40 18 ND{<1.0) ND(<i.0) 6.7 46 1.2 5.6 ND{<1.0)  ND{<1.0) 16
19-8ep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program .
‘ MW-9 13-Jun-83 700 26 ND (<5) ND (<5) 31 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR ND (<5)
| 30-0ct-91 200 11 ND (<0.5)  ND (<0.5) 13 NR 1.3 NR NR NR ND (<1)
21-Apr-95 73 13 ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<2) 6.4 ND (<2)  ND(<2) ND (<2) ND (<2) ND (<4)
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96  Nat Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program N
MW-10  12-Jun-85 5,100 81 ND(<50)  ND{<50)  ND(<50) NR ND(<50) NR NR NR ND(<50)
12-Jun-85 12,3000 ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND(<50) 600 NR ND({<50) NR NR NR NA
7-Nov-91 14,000 ND(<50) 6,500 3,800 640 NR ND{<50) NR NR NR ND(<100)
21-Apr-95 10,000 ND (<100} 1,000 1,200 ND (<100) 960 ND (<100) ND(<100) ND{<100) ND(<100) ND(<200)

19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-26 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

Project No. RC0304.003
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Ine.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro-  Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/T)(a) (/M) (a) (/L) (2)  (u/l)(3)  (eg/b)(a)  (ug/L)(a)  (ug/Ly(a) (ug/l)(a) (ug/lh(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a)
MW-11 12-Jun-85 19 53 13 ND (<0.5) 34 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
15-Nov-91 10 1.5 ND (0.5} ND (<(.5) 31 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR  ND(<1)
20-Apr-95 67 7.4 ND (<5) ND (<3) ND (<5) 6.2 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<10}
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program N
MW.12  11-Nov-91 130 10 4.6 33 9 NR 1.3 NR NR NR ND (<2)
20-Apr-93 52 9.4 3.9 9.0 ND (<2.5) 5.0 ND (<2.5) ND({<2.5) ND({<25) ND(<2.5) ND (<5)
19-Scp-95 67 14 7.2 15 38 9.1 L.6 29 ND (<1.3) ND(<13) ND(<2.5)
15-Dec-95 79 ND(<10) ND({<10)  ND{<10) ND(<10) ND(<10) ND({<10)  ND{<1() ND(<10) ND(<10) ND({<20)
8-Mar-96 ND{<50) 8350 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND(<50) ND{<30) ND{<50}  ND{<50) ND(<50) ND{<50)  ND(<100)
11-Jun-96 2.7 ND{(<1L.(4) 2.6 39 14 39 i.6 1.4 ND(<1.0)  ND(<1.0) 13
MW-13  8-Nov-91 630 8.9 ND (<5) 6.8 89 NR 15 NR NR NR 20
28-Jul-94 770 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20- Apr-95 360 8.9 ND (<5) ND (<5) 16 70 14 ND (<5) ND (<3) ND (<5) 20
19-Sep-95 240 12.0 ND (<5) ND (<5) 25 72 18 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) 42
15-Dec-95 380 ND(<10) ND(<10) ND{<10) 17 63 ND{<1() ND(<10}  ND(<10) ND{<1() ND(<20)
8-Mar-96 270 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND{<50) 68 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND({<50) ND{(<50) ND{(<100)
L1-Jun-96 250 ND(<S0) ND(<50) ND(S0) ND(<50) ND(<S0) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50)  ND(<50)  ND(<100)
MW-14  21-Mar-85 580 26 ND (<0.3) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
11-Nov-91 4,300 13 17 13 150 NR 19 NR NR NR 30
21-Apr-95 8,100 ND(<1() ND({<1)) ND(<10) ND (<10} 36 ND (<10) ND({<10}) ND (<1} ND (<10)  ND (<20)
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monttoring Program
15-Dec-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
B-Mar-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
I1-Tun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program I
|
|
\
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Table 4:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Viny!
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,I-DCA  1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/L)(a)  (ug/Ly(a)  (uyl)(a) (ug/L)(a) Gug/)(a)  (ug/L)(a) (ug/Ly(a) (ug/My(a) (ue/L)(a)  (ug/L)(a)  (ug/l)(a)
MW-15  13-Jun-85 1,200 ND{<50)  ND(<50) ND({<50) 410 NR ND{<5(0) NR NR NR ND(<50)
21-Nov-91 650 ND(<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) 220 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR ND (<10)
21-Apr-95 300 ND (<10} ND(<10) ND(<10) 130 88 ND (<10} ND({<1}) ND(<1H ND (<103  ND (<20)
19-Sep-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterty Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-16  21-Mar-85 360 42 ND (<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<(.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
19-Nov-91 19,000 ND(<5) 1,300 1,200 2299 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR 420
28-Jul-94 22,000 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-Y5 10,000 13 180 390 67 2,400 28 ND (<14} 12 ND (<10) 300
19-Sep-95 7,800 ND («125) 190 590 190 2,500 ND (<125) ND(<125) ND({<125) ND(<125) 730
14-Dec-95 11,000 ND (<0.50) 140 620 100 2,300 26 ND {(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<(.50) 460
8-Mar-96 9,901} ND (<200) ND (<200) 460 ND (<200) 2,400 ND (<200) ND(<200) ND (<200) ND(<200) ND (<400)
L1-Jun-96 9,700 NI} (<200) ND {<200) ND (<200) ND (<200) 2,100 ND (<200} ND (<200) ND (<200) ND(<200) 440
MW-17 13-Jun-85 2010 18 22 46 23 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR ND (<5}
19-Nov-91 460 8.9 30 54 54 NR 7.8 NR NR NR 420
28-Jul-95 780 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 410 ND (<10) ND (<1} 37 11 42 ND (<10y  ND (<1() 31 17 ND (<20)
19-Sep-95 260 9.8 11 42 23 50 ND (<5) ND (<5) 52 28 ND (<1()
14-Dee-95 360 13 ND (<10) 38 ND (<10) 24 ND (<10)  ND {<i) 27 15 ND (<20)
8-Mur-96 310 NI (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND({<0.50) ND(<0.5() ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) NI (<0.50) ND(<0.50} ND (<.50) ND (<100)
11-Jun-9%6 270 ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) NI (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<100)
MW-18  12-Jun-85 430) 32 52 ND (<0.5) 140 NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
12-Jun-83 340 ND(<30) « 66 ND (<50)  ND (<50) NR ND (<50) NR NR NR NA
19-Nov-91 560 11 23 ND (<5) 160 NR ND (<5) NR NR NR 30
22-Apr-95 330 ND (<10) 16 ND (<10) 13 35 ND{<10} ND(<1() ND (<1} ND(<10)  ND(<20)
19-Sep-95 200 14 16 ND (<5) 20 34 ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<5) ND (<10}
14-Dee-95 280 ND {(<1() ND({<10}) ND(<10) ND(<10) 18 ND (<10) ND({<il) ND(<i) ND {<1I0) ND (<20)
8-Mar-96 200 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<100)
il-Jun96 200  ND(<50) ND(<S0) ND(<30) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<30) ND(<50) ND{<50) _ND (<100)
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Table4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenuc, Emeryville, California
trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro- Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/L)(x)  (ug/ly(a) (ug/L)(a)  (ug/L)(a) (ue/L)(a) (ug/ly(a) (ug/l)(a) (ugflh(a) (ug/L)(a)  (up/l)(a) (ug/L)(2)
MW-18A  13-Jun-85 10 ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
19-Nov-91  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<1)
20.Apr-95  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<05) ND(<1.0)
19-Sep-95  ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND({<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<1.0)
I5-Dec95  ND(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<(.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{(<1.0)
8-Mar-96  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND (<0.50} ND (<{(.50) ND(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<1.0)
11-Jun-96  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50y ND {<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.30) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND {<1.0)
MW-19  21-Mar-85 91 23 ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR NR NR ND (<0.5)
20-Apr-95 Not Located - - - - s - - - --- -
19-Sep-25  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-20  15-Nov-9t  ND(<(0.5) ND(<(L5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NR ND (<(.3) NR NR NR ND (<1)
21-Apr-95 is ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<(L5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<(05) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<1.0)
19-Sep-95  ND (<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<05) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<1.0}
15-DecY5  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.5() ND(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<().50) ND(<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<1.0)
8-Mar-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND (<1.0)
MW-21 13-Jun-85 2,200 ND(<50) 110 NA (<50) 8OO NR NA (<50) NR NR NR NA (<500
21-Apr-95 Not Located --- - - --- --- s --- --- - -
19-Sep-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarlerly Monitoring Program
15-Dee-95  Not Sampled as Pant of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
TB-LB 11-Jun-9%6 - -n- - - -e- -an - - - - ---

Notes appear on the following page.
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Table 41 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Eleciro-Coalings Ine.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 7of 7

trans cis Chloro-  1,2-Dichloro-  Vinyl
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA  1,2-DCA benzene benzene Chloride
Well Sampled  (ug/Ly(a) (ug/M) (@) (ug/l)(a} (ug/l)(a) (ug/ty(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)(a) (ug/L)a) (uo/L)(2) (ug/ly(a) _ (ue/L) (a)

NR - Not Reported
NA - Not Analyzed

(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 8010
ND() Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.
TB-L.B Trip blank-laboratory blank.

g/l Micrograms per liter.
- Not sampled.
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9213
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94593 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

w Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Gerag

y & Miller, inc. e ject ID: . : '

1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received:  Jun 11, 1996
. Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jun 14, 1996::
 Attention: Ted Crump Lab Number: 606-0786 Reported:  Jun 21, 1996

QC Bateh Number:  GC0614956801007A

instrument 10; HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..o 100 e N.D.
BromOofOrm. . e 100 s N.D.
Bromomeathana. . ..o 200 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......co e 100 e N.D,
0] 51T 0T aT=] p¥.{=T o T= O SRRSO 100 e N.D.
ChlOrOBINANE. ittt 200 N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether....... 200 e N.D.
O]yl (o) 0] f 1. P 100 e N.D.
[0 TFot fal g a]=3 41 F=1 o L= PSSP 200 e N.D.
Dibromachloromethane. .. aee e 100 e N.D.
1.3-Dichlorobenzene..........cccccceeas ettt 100 e - N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... T00 e N.D.
1.2-Dichlorobenzeng. ..t 100 e e N.D.
1,1-DichloreethaNe. e e . 100 e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. . ... e er e e e T00 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... i e 100 e s N.D.
[cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.........ooooromee T00 et 280 {
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............. TOO e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant. ... e 100 e e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichioroprOPENe. ..o 100 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng. .o 100 e e N.D.
Methylene chloride........ e 1,000 N.O.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane.........ccoocooiiieceiee e, 100 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... e 100 e N.O.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......ccoooooeeeeee e 100 s N.D.
1,1,2-Trchioroathane. ..o e e 100 e N.D.
LI T T — TO0 ceeeieresccsccsseceseeeeenennnara. 3,100
Trichioroflucromethane. ... ...l TO0 e N.D.
VNV CRIORTE. e e e 200 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethane. ... 50 180 e 74
4-Bromofluarobenzene...........cooooviimviee e 50 150 e 87

Analytes regorted as N.O. were not present ahove the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or ather factors
required additional sampie dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.
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i . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Cizy,.CA 94063 (415} 364-9600
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane - Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

w Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600

v )
1050 Marina Way South Water, MW-6

Sample Descnpt

Lab Number: 606-0787

Attentmn Ted Crump

QC Batch Number GCO0&1456801007A

Received:

. Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Reparted:

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988.9673
EAX {916) 921-0100

Jun 11:
Jun 14, 199
Jun 21

Instrument 10: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
pa/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethan. ... vieirieen e evee e e 10 1O N.D.
B OMOI O M e e e SO e N.D.
Bromomethane.. .. 116 TS N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... e B0 e N.D.
ChlorobenzZena. .. ... B0 it e N.D.
(04 3 o) T =1 4= TOUTU SO SRR P SRR 100 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl BREC.....c.oie e e e 100 e S N.D.
0] ¢1FoTd 0] (o] {1 1 FRTNUREUR OO OO OO OTITRUURTR PRI 51 S USSR N.D.
ChlOrOMETNANE. .o ae e s ea e s 100 e e N.D.
Dibromachloromethane. ..., 50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... &0 e iaaeetiaer i erae e nrarraes MN.D.
1,4-DichlOrobeNZENE. o1 v e reereaevimeiar e e eme e neeeeeneees BO e e N.D.
1, 2-Dichlorobenzeng. ... S0 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... e e BO e raee e s ranee e s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. .. e s B0 e s N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens. ..o BO e e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............. ettt BO it anaae e N.D.
1, 2-DichliOr P ORENE e BO e N.D,
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ..o 50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng. ..o BD e N.D.
Methylene chlofide.......cocoiici e, 500 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane......c.c.coooeicii i B0 s N.D.
Tetrachlorosethene.................. ettt r s S0 s N.D.
1,1, 1-TrichlOroethaANE. ... oo 50 i s N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichlarogthang. . e s L]0 N.D.
[Trichloroethene. .. e L U 300
Trichlorofluorcmetnane. ..o e, B0 e N.D.
Vinyl Chloride.. oo 100 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethang. ..o i 50 150 e 79
4-BromoflucrobenzZene. ... vvvieee e e 50 150 e 26

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,
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Seql_IOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} . 364-9600 EAX (415) 364-9133
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 911-9600 FAX {916} 921.0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: #RC0304.002 Sampled: Jun 11,
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-13 Received:  Jun 11,

Richmond, CA 34804 Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jun 14,
Attention: Ted Crump Lab Numbe 606-0784 Reporte Jun 21,

QC Batch Number:  GCO614968G1007A

Instrument {D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
#a/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane. ..o 1 T N.D.
BIOMIOF O e e e 5 N.D.
BrOMOMETNANE. . oo e v e ns 100 e N.D.
Carbon tatrachlofde. . e 50 e N.D.
0] g1 0o ] o aT=T o Vd= o = SO PO PPR PP 50 i e e, N.D.
Chloroethana. ... e s rr e e 100 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ... 100 N.D.
011 {o'(0] ¢ 1 ¢ VOO B0 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ..o e 100 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... BO e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene. ..o cceiver e er e BO vy MN.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene. ..o ve e s s B0 e, N.D.
1,2-DichlorobDenZeNe. ... e 50 e eeenraa e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ..o BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethang................. etrverertiarn et rrreeeeraeerans 50 rieerreaeriaaeete e et trererrearen N.D.
1,1-DichloroetheNe. .. vt rer e e e BO e N.D.
Cis-1,2-DichlOroethEne. ... mr e e erees B0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens..... e B0 e N.D,
1,2-DichloroproPaiE....c.ci et B0 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens........oc.occecivees et 10 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropent......ccoc e B0 e N.D.
<, Mathylene chicride................. ervererrenreaareaanes ereeerene s 500 Crreeerennes erreerrrea ey N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachlorogthane. ... ovcveeecies e BO e e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... e B0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.. ... B0 e . N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.... ... BD e N.D.
[ Trichloroetnene. . e, B0 cererreicressersssccssrrssnsanesaen 250 |
TrichloroHUOrOMETRANE. . e ee e BO e N.D.
Vinyl ChIorde. ... 100 s N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifiuoromethane. ..o, 50 150 e 70
4-BromofluorobeNZenea. ... .ot e e 50 L1510 TR UUUU 88

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
Juired additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.
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SequOIa 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
' 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 945938 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 983.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 ) FAX (916) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: ~ #RC0304.002 Sampled:
£ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-18 Received:
¢ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
i Attention: Ted Crump Lab Number: 606-6789 Reported:

QC Batch Numper:  GCDE1486801007A

instrument 1D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010}
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L Ha/L
Bromodichloromethane. ... 200 e N.D.
B0 O T et it rr e e nn e na e e s 200 e N.D.
Bromomethane.......... ettt — bt e e e m b e ieaaaeaaaaes 400 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ... eees 200 e N.D.
0] pl (o a] oL a1 o T= 200 vereerieerre e s naerienee N.D.
(O] pTFet fuT=14 7Y o< SO OO PUTROSTTRTRI 400 e ree e renaae et N.D.
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether.......ccoocei e, 400 e N.D.
[94310s] 101 51 0 FEUNEUUUUTURU NSRRI RO RO RRRTOURUSRR 200 STOURR e N.D.
Ol O OMEENANIE e 400 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... 200 e, N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... 200 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ...t 200 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzena. ... eeeieerere s 200 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathane...c. e e e 200 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroetiana. ... oo 00 e N.D.
LI 11w a1 e T a T al=1 s 1= S TR 200 eeeereeerreeererere e eenerees N.D.
Jcis-1,2-Dichloroethene...............ciioi L R 2,100
trans-1,2-Dichlorostnene. ..o vecvinvrimrinrisarirnirnsenensvees 200 e N.D,
1,2-DichlOrOpPrOPANE. ..o cvevrrccrreerreer et cenren e ssneen e e 200 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropent. ... e s 200 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............cc..c.. ebeevimetasranrranaenn 200 eereeeineieen N.D.
Methylene chloride.......ceciiicnnn, cverereenes e, 2,000 iereee e e e an e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ..., 200 e TR N.D.
Tatrachloroethene, ....ccoio e e rer e rrrr e 200 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.. . e 200 e N.D.
t.1.2-Trichloroethane... ... e 200 e N.D.
[TrichIoroethene. ..o 200 ceriireereesssrcessssnsesieneeees 9,700 |
TrchloroflUOromMETRANE. ...t i s e e es 200 e N.D.
[Vinyl ehloride........ccomvmiiriiieiee e 400 eeeeeecrnceeree e, 440 |
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. . ..o 50 180 e 80
4-BromoflUorcbenzZene .o 50 L 5T 0 85

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or ather factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sampie have been raised. -
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Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Wairut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 55834 (516) 9219600 FAX (916} 921-0100

g » InC. } : . P -
- 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-17 Received:  Jun 11, 1996
“ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 14, 1996
Attention: Ted Crump Lab Number: 606-0788 Reported Jun 21, 1996

GC061486801007A

QC 8Satch Numbar:

Instrument 10: HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L ra/L
Bromodichloromethane..........c.ooooo v, B0 e, N.D.
= F o] 1 1011014 21 RN 50 e, N.D.
Bromomethane..........ccoiiiiiiccre v 100 e, N.O.
Carbon tetrachloride. ...t rrreee e BD e, N.D.
ChlorobeNZeNe. et BO e N.D.
ChIOrOBINANE. 11 vt 100 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ...l 100 e N.D.
Chloroform. s 50 s N.D.
Chleromethane.. ..o 100 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..............coo oo B0 s N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... e T4 U N.D.
1,4-DichiorobenNZENe. et BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... BO e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. .o BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichioraethane........coooo e BO e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorethene.. ... B0 e, N.G.
cis-1,2-Dichloraethensa............ooovevieiviiee e BD e N.C.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene........eviieceee v BO et N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.. . e S0 e - N.D.
is-1,3-DichlOropropen.... ... eeeev e B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene.....cccooooiiciicciie e, B0 e s N.D.
Methylene chloride.........ooi e 500 SPUOUUTNUIURUUTUUTAUTPRUTVUIUI N.D.
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane..........cccoc v 50 e N.D.
TetrachlorOetNENa. ... et 50 e, N.D,
1,3, 1-Trichioroethane. ..o BO e e, N.D,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ..., BD e N.D.
[ Trichloroethene..........eee B0 s e e e 270
T AChIOrOTTUCIrOMENANE. ... e ereesaein e B0 e N.D.
Vinyl Chlorde. et et 100 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflugromethane........c.cciericcsceecesis e 50 180 74
4-BromofluoroDENZENE......cic et s 50 180 85

Analytes reperted as N.D. wera not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dituticn, detectien limits for this sampie have been raised.
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-5600 FAX (916} 921-0100

. Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: #RC0304.002 Sampled:
- 1050 Marina Way Sauth Sample Descript:  Water, MW-18 Received:- Jun 11, 199
+ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jun 14,

B H . N . R .

QC Batch Numher;  GC061428801007A

Instrurnent 1D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromadichloromethane. ... B0 s MN.D.
BT OMIOf O T it i mr st e e e eaarens B0 e N.D.
Bromomethan. .. ... e e . 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachionde. ..o B0 e N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. ... e nnes BO e N.D.
Chloroethane. ..o e ea e 100 N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether......_......... et 100 s N.D.
ChlorofOr ML e 50 e, N.D.
CHlOrOMEINANE e e e et e e s sb e s 100 e, N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... : BO e N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzena. ...t BO e cecnnrine e N.D,
1,4-DiChlOroObENZENE. ..o e BO e, N.D.
1, 2-DiCh OrOBENZENE. ... e irereee s eeress s s e 50 e v I N.D.
1,1-DiChIOrOBINANE. oot siaeees BO e ' N.D.
1, 2-DICHIOTOEINANE. (e ‘ CBD e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethen. ... e BO e r e e aas N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ... BO e, - N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..., BO e ~ N.D,
1,2-Dichlocropropane........... . Cerveeeeeeinereaaaan B0 e e, N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlOropropens........coooeeiee e e 50 e e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene. ..o e 50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... e 500 e s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. .. ..o, L B0 e esnee N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene.. ... e, BO e N.D,
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.......ocooee e BO e N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichlorGethane, ..o iiviemriinirerrne s e e o 50 e N.D.
[Trichloroethene.........coveeevceenims e S, 200 ]
TrichlorofitorometRane. ..o oo B0 N.D.
Vinyl Chlorde. ... 100 e . N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethan. ..o A0 150 e a5
4-Bromoflucrobenzene. ... oo 50 180 a3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection {imits for this sample have been raised.

B60607B4.GER <7>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX {(415) 364-9213
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938.9600 FAX {510) 983-9673

w Analytical " 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {915) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miiler, inc. Client Project iD: #RC0304.002 . Jun 11,
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-18A Received:  Jun 11,

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Ted Crump | e, 0060701 R :

QC Batch Number:  GCG0614$6801007A

Instrumant |D: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L
Bramodichloromethane.. ..o 0.50 e et eer e ey e e anb e N.D.
] gaTr Tl o] £ 2 VOO D.50 e e rrae s N.D.
Bromomethana. ..ot 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......coo e 0.80 e N.D.
013 {ls) (o] aT=] a =] 1= TSR 050 e ennr e N.D.
ChloroBthane. ..o et raer e ae et e snnsmresree s 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloraethylvinyl ether. ... e 1.0 N.D.
ChlorofOrmML e v 0.50 e N.D,
(@71 CoTu] 0 a1=31 aF= 1 =T 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane... ......coicicr i 0.50 e s ' N.D.
1,3-DIChlOrobENZENE. .. v rar e e s 0.50 e enr s N.D.
1, 4-DIChlOrODENZENE ... re e er e s veramsamreas 050 e e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzeng. ... rsreanens G50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ..o Q50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane ... ..ot - 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.................... et 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloraethene. ... ... 0.80 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant..... e 0.50 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichloroproRene. v et ae e eree ey 0.80 reevmeae e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dich]OrOPFODENE. .o ieervcereeerr e s 0.50 s N.D.
Methylene chloride..........o 5.0 e s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......ccccoceovvvvie i 0.50 e N.D.
C TetrachloroatNene.. ... ceerieerr e s s eeee s smeeereenees 080 e, N.D.
1,1, 1-TrichlGroethane.....cc.co et e anne e 0.850 e N.D.
1,1,2-TrChIoroetRanE. .. .o s ne e 0.50 e e N.D.
THehlOroetheNe. e 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethang. ..o e 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chlonde. ..o 1.0 e vieaer e e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiffuorcmethane. . ... e 50 180 e 72
4-Bromofluorabenzene. ... 50 150 89

Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

6060784.GER <B>




SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Wilnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 . {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:”  #RC0304.002 Sampled:
© 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-20 Received:
i Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
. Attention: Ted Crump Lab Number: 606-0785 Reported:

QC Batech Number:  GC061496801007A

Instrument 1D; HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits

pa/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane. ..o eevieee e e, 0.50 e N.D.
BrOmMOfOITL st et a e sabba s anee 0.50 e N.D.
Bromomethana. . ... 1.0 s N.D.
Carhon tetrachloride. . e .50 e N.D,
(@] a1 Te] foTaT= VA=) =T U 050 e v N.D.
03 1FoT =t T a1 o1 T N 1.0 L SO P U PP N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl @ther. ... 1.0 e N.D.
Chlorofarm. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane. . .o 10 e N.D.
Dibramochloromethane. ... e, 0.850 e N.B.
1,3-DichlorObENZENE....oo e v e 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorObeNZENE . ettt e s ' D50 s, N.D.
1,2-DichiCrobENIZENEA.. et et errr e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... erec 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... ..o 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene. ..o D50 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..o, DB0 e N.D,
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethene..........c.oooooiiieeeecceeeeeeeen 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichioropropane........ccoocvveeeeeeee e e 0.50 e e N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlCropropens. ... 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... cveeecin e e 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chioride.........o S~ 5.0 erver e e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............................ S 080 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... e D50 N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane. ..ottt s 0.50 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethan . ... e 050 e, N.D.
Trichloroethene. e 050 e, N.D.
Trichlorafiuoromethane. ... 0 =T 0 RO N.D.
Vinyl Chlaride.... oo e 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. ..., 50 150 e 83
4-Bromofluorobenzene.......c.occeoveee.. vveen et 50 100 e 38

6060784.GER <2>




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

404 M. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 983-9673
w Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Cliant Project ID: #RC0304.002 Sampled:
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water Received:
Richmond, CA 84804 Analysis for: Chromium Digested:
- Attention:  Ted Crump First Sample #:  606-0784 Analyzed:
Reported:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number iD
mg/L mg/L
606-0784 MW-13 0.010 170 MEQ&13962007MDA MV-3
606-0785 MW-20 0.010 0.096 MEQ613962007MDA MV-3
B606-0786 MW-4 0.010 5.4 MEQ0&13962007MDA O MV-3
606-0787 MW-6 0.010 : 41 MED&13962007MDA . MV3
606-0788 MW-17 0.010 130 ME0613962007MDA MV-3
606-0789 MW-16 0.010 67 MEQ0613962007MDA MV-3
606-0790 ‘ MW-18 0.010 19 MEQ0613962007MDA MV-3
606-0791 MW-18A 0.010 0.038 © ME0613962007MDA MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

s ﬁl n[ﬁALYTICAL, #1271

—

Ke h L. Wimer

Projeat Manager
6060784.GEA <9>



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233 -
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical B19 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX {516) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project1D:  #RC0304.002 Sampled: Jun 17,

¢ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: ~Water Received:  Jun 11, 189

¢ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium

i Attention: Ted Crump First Sample #:  606-0784 - Analyzed:  Jun 11, 199
Reported:  Jun 21, 19396

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Baich Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit = Result Number ID
mg/L mg/L
606-0784 MW-13 0.0050 160 INO611967196I3A ‘ INSPC-1
606-0785 MW-20 0.0050 N.D. IND611967196(3A INSPC-1
606-0786 MW-4 0.0050 g1 INO611967196I3A INSPCA1
606-0787 MW-6 0.0050 44 INO61196719613A INSPC-1
606-0788 MW-17 ’ 0.0050 150 INOB1156719613A INSPC-1
606-0789 MW-16 0.0050 20 INO611967196I3A INSFC-1
606-0790 MW-18 0.0050 17 INOG11967196I3A INSPC-1
606-0791 MW-18A {.0050 N.D. ' © INOB1196719613A INSPC-1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

NALYTICAL, #1271

Projeet Manager
6060784.GER <10>



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

Sequoia

« ¥ Analytical

: Richmond, CA 94804

¢ Attention: Ted Crump QC Sample Group: 6060784-791 Jun 21, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reported:

Analyte: 1,1-Dichlaro- Trichloro- ~ Chioro- Chromium  Hexavalent
ethene ethene benzene Chromium
QC Batch#: GC061496 (GCOB1496 GC061496 MEQ613%6 INDB 1396
801007A B01007A 801007A 2007MDA T19613A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 200.7 EPA 7196
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EFA 200.7 EFA 7186
Analyst: l. Dalvand . Dalvand I, Dalvand J. Kelly R. Salinas
MS/MSD #: 6060464 6060464 6060464 6060580 6060791
Sampie Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D. 45 mg/L N.C.
Prepared Date: 6/14/96 6/14/96 6/14/96 6/13/96 6/11/96
Analyzed Date: 8/14/96 6/14/66 &/14/96 8/19/96 6/11/95
instrument |.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 MV-3 INSPC-1
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 1.0mg/L  0.050 mg/L
Resuit: 7.8 8.4 7.4 47 0.052
MS 2% Recovery: 78 84 74 - 104
Dup. Resultt: 7.5 8.5 7.5 42 0.055
MSD % Recov.: 76 as 75 - 110
RPD: 28 1.2 1.3 11 56
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-20 0-20

LCS #: LCS081496 LCS061496 LCSO614%96 " LCS0813%6  LCS061188
Prepared Date: §/14/96 £/14/96 6/14/96 §/13/96 6/11/96
Analyzed Date: 8/14/96 6/14/96 6/14/96 5/19/96 6/11/96

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-T MV-3 INSPC-1
Conc. Spiked: 10 g/t 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 1.0mg/L  0.050 mg/L
LCS Result: 8.9 7.2 7.2 0.87 0.053
LCS % Recov.: 59 72 72 87 106
MS /MSD
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 80-120 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

- n

SEQUO! AN{E\LYTICAL, #1271

Yt
- KeRn Wimter
Projsgt Mahager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sarmples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
[ the recavery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral lirits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to he used to validate the baich,

** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference

5060784.GER <11>



AW GERAGHTY

W& MILLER, INC.
;.{Enw'rmmrenm! S’eruices

Project Number KC@‘.\'ooa\

Laboratory Task Order No.

JLVUVVLU 4

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page l of_t_

[

SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION

Project Location fiCj:/ ENQ{‘\(U;.\\C’J jé". & _t.z__)u)
N - £
Laboratory EE('EQOE.Q A S
Sampler(s)/Affliation ep ~—§§{\*§ Iy 525?).%1)9
C:»‘-Cx%ﬁgw LU &2
{ ¢ 0
Date/Time ®L pux
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled  Lab 1D e l%) ‘ TOTAL
ML -\3 | L |G 2o XX X 6060784 |rc 5
MW-30 | L @ @30 X. XX 6060785 5
M- H L@l 1290 X X X 6060'786 >
Mmw-@ | L G ioap X1 X1 X 6060787 =
m-\T | L Bh 100D KX X 6060788 5
mW-6 | L @ g8 x | X [ X 6060789 5
w18 | L i §50 XX X 6060790 5
M- 18 | L Bhy €15 X X | X 6060791| 5
P
PANERTS /. o Abon T
W NOCS T T | OO~ O
Total No. of Bottles/
oe QCoﬁ;itrEl:rs 1/0
Organization: et paele 11190 9 I Intacr?
7 Byt e v ko el N dome g oi= | oy e,
Relinquished by:m Organization: _ £24 & Date & {// 1 TdTime__ /. 3/ 5. Seal Intact?
Received by: ___ - — Organization: C%ef;, Date__{ed 11 U Time . 1SS Yes No N/A
Special Instructions/Remarks: _ l\ N
- L WP Y 5 b

f < |74 ‘
Detivery Met}\od: 0 In Person

() Common Carrier

SPECIFY

)]
;&Lab Courier O Other

SPECIFY

30



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. v Analyti C al 819 Strik«ir Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-2600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty & Miler, inc. Client Project ID:  #RC0304.002 :
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-3A Received:
Richmond, CA 94804 ~ Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 606-0945 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GC061496801007A

Instrurnent [ HP-7

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichioromethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
BromMOfOTI....ooviiee it 0.50 e N.D.
BromoOmMEtRaNe. ... vsvimrie e errissrtreeaarressre e erae e renes 2 I T N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride... ..o e e verenreenns 080 e e N.D.
ChlOPORENZENG. e s crcsne s sserree s e sssree s s en s rannnes D850 e an e N.D.
(07 31 1a T =11 £ T |4 = OSSP TOR P ORT PP 1.0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ... 10 e N.D.
CRIOreform. ... 050 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ...t ea e 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene. ...t 0.50 et nea e N.D.
1,4-0ichiarobenzene. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichliorobenzene.. ... e e e eees D80 eeeeevee e N.D,
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... 0.80 e nmnenvrca s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. oo 0.80 e N.D.
1,1-DHChlOroBtheNE. ... e D.80 e eee e N.D,
cis-1,2-Dichloreethent.. ... D.50 et eer e e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethene. ... D50 e e N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropanEe. ... 080 e N.G.
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene......oo e 0.50 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng........cmvnne. 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ...t 5.0 eteeeire e e et e s e sre e rea s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............ooe 0.80 e N.D.
Tetrachloroeth8ne. ..o e e DB0 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.... ..o oeeeieeeee et 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane. ... erreeea 0.50 ertanaa—— N.D.
TrChIOrethane. o 0.50 e N.O.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... e e 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromaodifluoromethane..........cooooemieeeii e 50 150 e eean e 73
4-BromoflUOrobERZENE. ....ie e iemreaerrer e eeeee e 50 150 e at

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

6060945.GER < 1>




SequOia - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063 (415) §64-9600 FAX (415) 364-.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walput Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avcmfc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (918} 921.0100

eraghty , Inc. Cl ) : ) pled: ,
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-12 Received: Jun 12, 199
Richmand, CA 54804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jun 14, 199
Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 606-0946 Reported:  Jun 19, 199

QC Batch Number: GCO614968G1007A

Instrument ID: HP-7
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA §010)
Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L Mg/l
Bromodichloromethane..........cooeeiiiiieer e, 1.0 e N.B.
Bromoformm...ooceeeeeenne FOT SOV SO T.0 e N.D.
BrOMOMIETNANE. ..ot eereee e et enen e e eenas p2 & N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......co s iearssrins 1.0 s N.D.
L7 a1 Ta T w] o TcY 0= o 1= TS PU RPN 1.0 N.D.
IO NRIIE ettt 20 e N.D.
2-Chloroethyhvingl ether. ... P2 S N.D.
(@211 )15 021 FYEUP U PTR 1.0 v N.D.
@ a 110150187 1 a Tz 121 RO 20 e N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. ... s coimraeenen 1.0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ..., 10 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens. ... 1.0 e e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrObENZENE. ..o 1.0 s N.D.
1,1-Dichlorcethane.......cccviiieemiiscrireer s 1.0 s 1.6
1,2-Dichlorgethane..........cccccmeeeiiieeessssiisneeneeeinnininnnnn I 1.4
1,1-Dichloroethene...................... e 1.0 vt creraies e 3.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........cociiiviiiiiminnrinicsiiiinciienenns 1.0 e ne e 39
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........comcrsrerrrisininimsnensens I 1.4
1, 2-DIChIOrORIOPANE. .. ceciciier i e e T.0 e e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......c e e s 1.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ..ot 1.0 e N.D,
Methylene chlortde. .., 10 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... eeereerieeanns 1.0 e, N.D
TetrachioroetheNE ... et 1.0 e N.D
[1,1,1-Trichloroethane....co e 1.0 s cesan e 2.6 ]
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane. ... S I, N.D.
[Trichloroetnene..........cuismnmisicsariiinns s inesesenens L 2.7 |
TrichlorofluoromMEetiana. .. e e eren e T0 e e N.D.
AL LI A 13 |
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifiuoromethane. ... 50 E=10 71
4-Bromoflucrobenzene. ... e e 50 180 02

Anatytes reported as N.D. were nat present ahove the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
rBauired additionai sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

-

'fNALYTICAL, #1271

R

Ken T Wimer
ProjeciManager
6060945.GER <2>
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. Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 - (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v : Analyti(.‘al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. e ~¥RC0304.002 ampled: dun :
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water . Received: Jun 12,
ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Chromium Digested:  Jun 13,

ttention: Teresa Payne First Sample #:  606-0945 Analyzed: Jun 18,
N 6

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chromium

Sample Sample - Sample QC Batch Instrument

Number Description Detection Limit Resuit Number iD
mg/L mg/L '

606-0945 MW-3A 0.010 0.051 MEQE13962007MDA MV-3

606-0946 MW-12 0.010 g.13 . ME0813962007MDA - MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

A060945.GER <3>




Sequoia _ 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 094598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

\ ¥ 4 Analytica]_ 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9215600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. ient Project ID; #RC0304. pled:
1050 Marina Way South Sampie Descript: Water Received:
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium

Attention: Teresa Payne First Sample #: Analyzed:

Reported:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Batech Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number 1D
mg,/L mq/L
000-0000 MW-3A 0.0050 N.D. iINO61366719613A INSPC-1
000-0001 MW-12 0.0050 0.016 INOG1396719613A INSPC-1

Apalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian.

6060945,GER <4>




{415) 364-960Q

Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 FAX (415) 364-9233
. . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9671
819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 ~  FAX {916) 921-0100

‘¥ Analytical

“#RC0304.002

g , ING.
1050 Marina Way South

Richmond, CA 94804

Attention: Teresa Payne

Client Pr
Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 60603945-946

Liquid

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- Chromium  Hexavalent
othene ethene benzene Chromium
QC Batch#: GC061496 GC051496 GCOs1496 MEC61396 INDE1396
, 801007A BO10D07A BO1007A 2007MDA 719613A
Anaiy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 200.7 EFA 7186
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 200.7 EPA 7196
Analyst: |. Dalvand I. Dalvand l. Dalvand J. Kelly . Borinshteyn
MS/MSD #: 5060464 BOBC464 6060454 6060530 6060945
Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D. 45 mg/L N.D,
Prepared Date: 6/14/96 6/14/96 B/14/66 6/13/96 6/13/96
Analyzed Date: 6/14/96 8/14/98 6/14/68 6/19/96 6/13/96
Instrument [.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 MV-3 INPSC-1
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 1.0 mg/L 0.050 mg,/L
Result: 7.8 8.4 7.4 47 0.048
MS % Recovery: 78 85 74 - 965
Dup. Result: 7.6 8.5 7.5 4z 0.050
MSD % Recov.: 76 85 75 - 100
RPD.. 28 1.2 1.3 1 41
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-20 0-20

LCS #: LCS081496 LCS061496 LCS061496  LCS061396  LCS081396
.Prepared Date: 6/14/96 6/14/96 6/14/96 6/13/96 6/13/96
Analyzed Date: 6/14/96 6/14/96 6/14/96 6/19/96 6/19/96
Instrument L.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7 Mv-3 INPSC-1
Conc. Spiked: 10 wg/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10mg/L  0.050 mg/L
LCS Result: 5.9 7.2 7.2 0.87 0.048
LCS % Recov.: 69 72 72 87 86
W5/ M50
LCS 85-135 70-130 70-130 80-120 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a contral sample of knawn, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
NALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods empiayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, [f
[The recovery of analytes from the matrix spike dees not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is ta be used to validate the batch.

**= NS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

6060945.GER <5>
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